ILLAMETTE
BASKETBALL

CONE FIELD HOUSE [/ WILLAMETTE UNIV. / SALEM, OREGON | SATURDAY, FEB. 11, 2023 |

W

PACIFIC LUTHERAN UNIV.

NORTHWEST CONFERENCE DOUBLEHEADER



PACIFIC LUTHERAN UNIVERSITY
LUTES

TACOMA, WASHINGTON

WOMEN'’S ROSTER

NO. NAME

4
5
10
12
13
21
22
25
30
31
32
34
35
42

Katy Cook

Jaida Wood
Kasidy Javernick
Taylor Schmidtke
Ashley Akamine
Sydney Reisner
Kaylie Bracy
Emi Wada
Breeze Bartle
Sydney Riedel
Ava Edmonds
Stacie Spahr
Sarah Midimo
Faye Davis

POS.

O OOGO mm

G/F

m o

F/C
F/C
F

HT.
58"
59"
59"
58"
57"
57"
510"
55"
60"
59"
510"
511"
62"
60"

Head Coach: Lee Aduddell (1st year)
Assistant Coaches: Rebekah Wells, Tracie Mezera-Juarez

YR. HOMETOWN / PREVIOUS SCHOOL

Jr.

So.
So.
So.
So.

Fy.
Fy.
Fy.
Jr.

Fy.

Jr.

So.
Fy.
Fy.

Tacoma, Wash. (Franklin Pierce HS)
Port Angeles, Wash. (Port Angeles HS)
Tualatin, Ore. (Tualatin HS

Buckley, Wash. (White River HS
Lahaina, Hawaii (Lahainaluna HS
Burlington, Wash. (Burlington-Edison HS)
Lake Stevens, Wash. (Lake Stevens HS
Aiea, Hawaii (Hawaii Baptist Academy)
Hillsboro, Ore. (Liberty HS)

Olympia, Wash. (Capital HS)

Puyallup, Wash. (Puyallup HS)

Toledo, Wash. (Toledo HS)

Tacoma, Wash. (Cascade Christian HS)
Redmond, Ore. (Ridgeview HS)




WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY
SALEM, OREGON BEARCATS

WOMEN'’S ROSTER

NO. NAME POS. HT. YR. HOMETOWN /PREVIOUS SCHOOL

1 Lecia Sincere G 56" So. Bremerton, Wash. (Central Kitsap HS)
2 SamiRiggs G 57" Sr. LaVerne, Calif. (Bonita HS)

3  Alicia Goetz G 53" Sr. Poulsbo, Wash. (North Kitsap HS)

4 Megan River G 57" Jr. Tumwater, Wash. (A.G. West Black Hills)
5 Jasmine Shigeno G 55" Jr. Brush Prairie, Wash. (Hockinson HS)
10 Peyton Gardner G 56" Fy. Bend, Ore.(Bend HS)

11 Kaitlin Imai G 58" Fy. Santa Crug, Calif. (Scotts Valley HS)
12 Carolyn Ho G 59" Jr. Parker, Colo.(Ponderosa HS)

14 Claire Bonnet G 57" Sr. Boise, ldaho (Boise HS)

22 Danielle Morgan F 59" Sr. Lompoc, Calif. (Allan Hancock HS)

24 Maggie Sawyer G 58" Fy. Boise,ldaho (Borah HS)

30 Emma Floyd F 510" Fy. Camano Island, Wash. (Stanwood HS)
33 Ashlyn Ascuena-Mercil F 510" Sr. Boise, Idaho (Timberline HS)

34 Ashley Collins P 6’0" Jr. Chino Hills, Calif. (Chino Hills HS)

42  Ava Kitchin P 6’1" Jr. Redmond, Ore.(Redmond HS)

Head Coach: Peg Swadener (11th year)
Assistant Coach: Sarah Hedgepeth (14th year)
Assistant Coach: Grace Barry (1styear)
Assistant Coach: Ashley Corral (7th year)

PLAYERS TO WATCH (Statistics are through Feb. 9)

# 2 - Sami Riggs | Sr.| Guard

Riggs has scored 635 points in her career to go along with 238
rebounds and 107 assists. This year, she is averaging 9.2 points
and 4.3 rebounds per contest, along with 1.9 assists per game.
She scored a career-high 19 points in WU's 82-64 victory over
Linfield. She's earned at least 6 rebounds in four straight games.

#33 - Ashlyn Ascuena-Mercil | Sr. | Forward

Ascuena-Mercil has produced 319 career points and has hauled
down 334 rebounds. She has scored 6.3 points per game this
year, while grabbing a team-high 7.3 rebounds per contest. She
was credited with a career-high 19 rebounds versus George Fox
on Dec. 3, as she tied for second on WU'’s single game list.




PACIFIC LUTHERAN UNIVERSITY
TACOMA, WASHINGTON LUTES

MEN'S ROSTER

0  Shane McGaughey-Fick G 60" 180 So. Lynnwood, Wash. (King's HS)

1 Dirk Plakinger ~ G/F 6’4" 205 Fy. Chehalis, Wash. (W.F. West HS)

2 Tomi Stevens G/F 64" 200 Fy. Phoenix, Ariz. (Skyline Prep)

3 Peyton Peterson G/F 6'4” 185 Jr. Tumwater, Wash. (Tumwater HS)

5 JordanThomas G 6’5" 195 Sr. Chehalis, Wash. (W.F. West HS)

10 Sean McCurdy F 6’5" 210 Sr. Spanaway, Wash. (Bethel HS)

11 Jackson Reisner G/F 6’3" 200 Jr. Burlington, Wash. (Burlington-Edison HS)

12 Trey Garey G 6’2" 175 Sr. Kimberly, Idaho (Kimberly HS)

13 Liam Johnston  G/F 6’6" 205 So. Mount Vernon, Wash. (Mount Vernon HS)

14 Jack Williams F 6’7" 205 So. North Bend, Wash. (Mt. Si HS)

15 Marshall Allen G 6’3" 185 Fy. Tillamook, Ore. (Tillamook HS)

20 Cal Wing G 6'3" 175 So. Littleton, Colo. (Heritage HS)

21 JTFenz G 6'2" 180 Fy. Ellensburg, Wash. (Ellensburg HS)

22 Mack Hepper G 6'3" 175 Fy. Stanwood, Wash. (Stanwood HS)
G
G

6'4" 200 Fy. Phoenix, Ariz. (Horizon HS)
6'1" 175 Jr. Tualatin, Ore. (Tualatin HS)

23 Croix Sweeney
24 Sam Noland

30 NeriTor G 6’0" 175 So. Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline HS)
33 BrandinRiedel F/C 67" 210 Jr. Olympia, Wash. (Capital HS)

34 Drew Kraft F 64" 180 So. Silverdale, Wash. (Klahowya HS)
35 Ben Kraska G/F 6'3" 190 So. Fairbanks, Alaska (Lathrop HS)

Head Coach: Chad Murray (6th year)
Assistant Coach: Tyler Copp




WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY

SALEM, OREGON BEARCATS

MEN’S ROSTER

0 Kahiau Bruhn W 6’3" 195 Fy. Waimanalo, Hawaii (Kamehameha-Kapalama)
1 Kenny Wright Jr. 511" 170 Jr. Dallas, Texas (R.L. Turner HS)

2 Jack Boydell 6'4" 185 Sr. Sonoma, Calif. (Sonoma Valley HS)

3 Mitch Lind 6'2" 172 Fy. Midway, Utah (Wasatch HS)
4

5

Daniel Plumer 6’0" 198 Sr. North Las Vegas, Nev. (Democracy Prep)
6'4" 190 Jr. Sandy, Utah (The Waterford School)
6'3" 200 Jr. Mooresville, N.C. (Pine Lake Preparatory)
11 Josiah Frank 6'1" 160 So. Turlock, Calif. (John H. Pitman HS)

12 Joshua Perez 6'1" 155 Sr. Los Angeles, Calif. (John Marshall HS)

G
F
G
G
Paul McSlarrow W
F
G
w
13 Terry Sherman F 6'3" 215 So. Lake Charles, La. (St. Louis Catholic HS)
G
w
G
F
w
W
F
F
F

10 Meelad Doroodchi

14 O'Neil Drury 6'2" 185 Fy. Ojai, California (Rio Mesa HS)

15 Jake Grossman 6’3" 170 Fy. Henderson, Nev. (Coronado HS)

20 Ryder Hsiung 6'3" 185 So. Honolulu, Hawaii (Punahou School)

21 Dylan Green 6'3" 195 So. Lakewood, Colo. (Green Mountain HS)
22 Levi Basurto 6'5" 195 Fy. Lahaina, Hawaii (Maui Preparatory)

23 Jonathan Watts 6'2" 175 Gr. San Diego, Calif. (Rancho Bernardo HS)
24 Mason Hoffman 6' 6" 222 Jr. Sammamish, Wash. (Seattle Preparatory)
30 Gavin Rippere 6'5" 210 Jr. Vancouver, Wash. (Salinas HS/Clark Coll.)

32 Jordan Pearce 6'7" 195 Jr. Meridian, ldaho (Meridian HS)

Head Coach: Kip loane (14th year) Assistant Coaches: Chris Horton (4th year), Kevin
MacRae (13th year), Cameron McCormick (5th year)

PLAYERS TO WATCH (Statistics are through Feb. 9)

# 2 -Jack Boydell | Sr. | Forward

Boydell entered this weekend with 1,027 career points and 305
career rebounds. In 2022-23, he leads the Bearcats and is 2nd in
the NWC with 20.3 points per game. He also has averaged 5.3
rebounds per night. Boydell set a career-high 34 points versus
Multnomah on Nov. 15, 2022. He has played in 73 career games.

#13 - Terry Sherman | So. | Forward

Sherman has provided the Bearcats with 7.0 points per game
this season, including a career-high 23 points against Whitman
on Jan. 21. In addition, he is averaging 2.7 rebounds per game.
He has scored on 20 of 47 three-point shots (42.6%) this season.
In 39 games the past two years, he has averaged 5.3 points.




3 EST WOMEN'S BASKETBALL
- E 2022-23

NWC STANDINGS

As of February 9  (WBCA Poll)

CONFERENCE OVERALL

Puget Sound #13) 11 1 18 3
Whitman 1M1 2 16 5
Pacific 8 4 15 6
Willamette 7 5 12 9
George Fox 6 6 9 12
Linfield 5 7 9 12
Whitworth 5 8 8 14
Lewis & Clark 1T 11 2 19
Pacific Lutheran 1 11 1 20

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7
Whitman 67, @ Whitworth 48*

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 10

Linfield at Puget Sound, 6 p.m.*
Pacific Lutheran at Lewis & Clark, 6 p.m.*
Whitworth at George Fox, 6 p.m.*
Willamette at Pacific, 6 p.m.*

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 11

Lewis & Clark at Linfield, 4 p.m.*
Pacific at Puget Sound, 4 p.m.*

Pacific Lutheran at Willamette, 4 p.m.*
Whitman at George Fox, 4 p.m.*

*NWC game All Times are Pacific

Ram Restaurant & Brewery — MAPS Credit Union — Juanita’s Fine Foods




> MEN'’'S BASKETBALL
SL2NORTHWEST MEN’S

NWC STANDINGS

As of February 9

CONFERENCE OVERALL

Whitman 11 2 18 4
Whitworth 9 4 13 8
Puget Sound 8 4 15 6
Lewis & Clark 6 6 12 9
Linfield 6 6 9 11
Pacific Lutheran 5 7 11 10
George Fox 5 7 6 15
Pacific 4 8 9 12
Willamette T 1 5 15

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7
Whitman 85, @ Whitworth 67*
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 10

Linfield at Puget Sound, 8 p.m.*
Pacific Lutheran at Lewis & Clark, 8 p.m.*
Whitworth at George Fox, 8 p.m.*
Willamette at Pacific, 8 p.m.*

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 11

Lewis & Clark at Linfield, 6 p.m.*
Pacific at Puget Sound, 6 p.m.*

Pacific Lutheran at Willamette, 6 p.m.*
Whitman at George Fox, 6 p.m.*

*NWC game All Times are Pacific

THANK YOU BEARCAT SPONSORS

Ram Restaurant & Brewery — MAPS Credit Union — Juanita’s Fine Foods




2022-23 BEARCAT WOMEN'’S SCHEDULE

DAY
Friday
Monday
Sunday
Monday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Saturday
Thursday
Friday
Tuesday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Tuesday
Friday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Thursday
Saturday

DATE

Nov. 11
Nov. 14
Nov. 20
Nov. 21
Nov. 25
Nov. 26
Dec. 2

Dec. 3

Dec. 10
Dec. 29
Dec. 30
Jan. 3

Jan.7

Jan. 13
Jan. 14
Jan. 20
Jan. 21
Jan. 27
Jan. 28
Jan. 31
Feb. 3

Feb. 10
Feb. 11
Feb. 17
Feb. 18
Feb. 23
Feb. 25

OPPONENT

Claremont Mudd-Scripps
Warner Pacific University
vs. Montana State Northern
at Carroll College (Mont.)

at College of Idaho

vs. Eastern Oregon

Lewis & Clark College*
George Fox University*

at Western Oregon University
Vancouver Island University
Alma College

at Linfield University*
University of Puget Sound*
at Pacific Lutheran University*
Pacific University*
Whitworth University*
Whitman University*

at George Fox University*

at Lewis & Clark College*
Linfield University*

at University of Puget Sound*
at Pacific University*

Pacific Lutheran University**
at Whitman University*

at Whitworth University*
NWC Semifinals

NWC Championship

Overall Record: 12-9 NWC Record: 7-5

LOCATION
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Helena, Mont.
Helena. Mont.
Caldwell, Idaho
Caldwell, Idaho
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Monmouth, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
McMinnville, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Tacoma, Wash.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Newberg, Ore.
Portland, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Tacoma, Wash.

Forest Grove, Ore.

Salem, Ore.

Walla Walla, Wash.

Spokane, Wash.
TBA
TBA

TIME/SCORE
76-59 W
67-43 W
71-58 W
74-35 L
71-59 L
68-59 L
69-57 W
64-51 L
67-51 L
83-59 W
61-46 W
66-51 L
82-75 L
60-55W
63-57 W
68-54 W
79-66 L
69-54 W
63-43 W
82-64 W
67-45 L

6 p.m.
4 p.m.
6 p.m.
4 p.m.
7 p.m.
7 p.m.

2022-23 BEARCAT MEN'S SCHEDULE

DAY
Friday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Tuesday
Friday
Tuesday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Tuesday
Friday
Friday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Thursday
Saturday

Home games at Cone Field House * Northwest Conference game

DATE

Nov. 11
Nov. 15
Nov. 23
Nov. 25
Nov. 26
Dec. 2

Dec. 3

Dec. 9

Dec. 20
Dec. 30
Jan. 3

Jan.7

Jan. 13
Jan. 14
Jan. 20
Jan. 21
Jan. 27
Jan. 28
Jan. 31
Feb. 3

Feb. 10
Feb. 11
Feb. 17
Feb. 18
Feb. 23
Feb. 25

OPPONENT

Portland Bible College

at Multnomah University

at La Verne University (Calif.)
at Redlands University (Calif.)
at Whittier College (Calif.)
Lewis & Clark College*
George Fox University*
West Coast Baptist College
Hardin-Simmons University
Douglas College (Canada)
at Linfield University*
University of Puget Sound*
at Pacific Lutheran University*
Pacific University*
Whitworth University*
Whitman University*

at George Fox University*

at Lewis & Clark College*
Linfield University*

at University of Puget Sound*
at Pacific University*

Pacific Lutheran University**
at Whitman University*

at Whitworth University*
NWC Semifinals

NWC Championship

Overall Record: 5-15 NWC Record: 1-11

LOCATION
Salem, Ore.
Portland. Ore.
La Verne, Calif.
Redlands, Calif.
Whittier, Calif.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
McMinnville, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Tacoma, Wash.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Newberg, Ore.
Portland, Ore.
Salem, Ore.
Tacoma, Wash.

Forest Grove, Ore.

Salem, Ore.

Walla Walla, Wash.

Spokane, Wash.
TBA
TBA

TIME/SCORE
85-41W
97-80 L
86-81W

110-58 L
112-76 L
105-85 L

103-79 L

115-106 W
107-92 L

98-66 W

98-95 (OT)W

99-79
102-86
106-84
104-64

92-74

98-92

94-83

90-73

89-78

8 p.m.
6 p.m.
8 p.m.
6 p.m.
7 p.m.
7 p.m.

| S A )

A Senior Night



