

NORTHWEST CONFERENCE DOUBLEHEADER



# WOMEN'S ROSTER

NO.	NAME	POS.	HT.	YR.	HOMETOWN / PREVIOUS SCHOOL
4	Katy Cook	F	5′ 8″	Jr.	Tacoma, Wash. (Franklin Pierce HS)
5	Jaida Wood	F	5′9″	So.	Port Angeles, Wash. (Port Angeles HS)
10	Kasidy Javernick	G	5′ 9″	So.	Tualatin, Ore. (Tualatin HS
12	Taylor Schmidtke	G	5′ 8″	So.	Buckley, Wash. (White River HS
13	Ashley Akamine	G	5′ 7″	So.	Lahaina, Hawaii (Lahainaluna HS
21	Sydney Reisner	G	5′ 7″	Fy.	Burlington, Wash. (Burlington-Edison HS)
22	Kaylie Bracy	G/F	5′10″	Fy.	Lake Stevens, Wash. (Lake Stevens HS
25	Emi Wada	G	5′ 5″	Fy.	Aiea, Hawaii (Hawaii Baptist Academy)
30	Breeze Bartle	F	6' 0"	Jr.	Hillsboro, Ore. (Liberty HS)
31	Sydney Riedel	F	5′ 9″	Fy.	Olympia, Wash. (Capital HS)
32	Ava Edmonds	F	5′10″	Jr.	Puyallup, Wash. (Puyallup HS)
34	Stacie Spahr	F/C	5′11″	So.	Toledo, Wash. (Toledo HS)
35	Sarah Midimo	F/C	6′ 2″	Fy.	Tacoma, Wash. (Cascade Christian HS)
42	Faye Davis	F	6' 0"	Fy.	Redmond, Ore. (Ridgeview HS)

#### Head Coach: Lee Aduddell (1st year)

Assistant Coaches: Rebekah Wells, Tracie Mezera-Juarez







# WOMEN'S ROSTER

NO.	NAME	POS.	HT.	YR.	HOMETOWN / PREVIOUS SCHOOL
1	Lecia Sincere	G	5′ 6″	So.	Bremerton, Wash. (Central Kitsap HS)
2	Sami Riggs	G	5′7″	Sr.	La Verne, Calif. (Bonita HS)
3	Alicia Goetz	G	5′ 3″	Sr.	Poulsbo, Wash. (North Kitsap HS)
4	Megan River	G	5′7″	Jr.	Tumwater, Wash. (A.G. West Black Hills)
5	Jasmine Shigeno	G	5′ 5″	Jr.	Brush Prairie, Wash. (Hockinson HS)
10	Peyton Gardner	G	5′ 6″	Fy.	Bend, Ore. (Bend HS)
11	Kaitlin Imai	G	5′ 8″	Fy.	Santa Cruz, Calif. (Scotts Valley HS)
12	Carolyn Ho	G	5′ 9″	Jr.	Parker, Colo. (Ponderosa HS)
14	Claire Bonnet	G	5′ 7″	Sr.	Boise, Idaho (Boise HS)
22	Danielle Morgan	F	5′ 9″	Sr.	Lompoc, Calif. (Allan Hancock HS)
24	Maggie Sawyer	G	5′ 8″	Fy.	Boise, Idaho (Borah HS)
30	Emma Floyd	F	5′10″	Fy.	Camano Island, Wash. (Stanwood HS)
33	Ashlyn Ascuena-Mercil	F	5′10″	Sr.	Boise, Idaho (Timberline HS)
34	Ashley Collins	Р	6' 0"	Jr.	Chino Hills, Calif. (Chino Hills HS)
42	Ava Kitchin	Р	6′ 1″	Jr.	Redmond, Ore. (Redmond HS)

Head Coach: Peg Swadener (11th year) Assistant Coach: Sarah Hedgepeth (14th year) Assistant Coach: Grace Barry (1st year ) Assistant Coach: Ashley Corral (7th year)

## PLAYERS TO WATCH (Statistics are through Feb. 9)



### # 2 - Sami Riggs | Sr. | Guard

Riggs has scored 635 points in her career to go along with 238 rebounds and 107 assists. This year, she is averaging 9.2 points and 4.3 rebounds per contest, along with 1.9 assists per game. She scored a career-high 19 points in WU's 82-64 victory over Linfield. She's earned at least 6 rebounds in four straight games.



#### #33 - Ashlyn Ascuena-Mercil | Sr. | Forward

Ascuena-Mercil has produced 319 career points and has hauled down 334 rebounds. She has scored 6.3 points per game this year, while grabbing a team-high 7.3 rebounds per contest. She was credited with a career-high 19 rebounds versus George Fox on Dec. 3, as she tied for second on WU's single game list.



# **MEN'S ROSTER**

NO.	NAME	POS.	HT.	WT.	YR.	HOMETOWN / PREVIOUS SCHOOL
0	Shane McGaughey-Fic	k G	6′ 0″	180	So.	Lynnwood, Wash. (King's HS)
1	Dirk Plakinger	G/F	6′ 4″	205	Fy.	Chehalis, Wash. (W.F. West HS)
2	Tomi Stevens	G/F	6' 4"	200	Fy.	Phoenix, Ariz. (Skyline Prep)
3	Peyton Peterson	G/F	6′ 4″	185	Jr.	Tumwater, Wash. (Tumwater HS)
5	Jordan Thomas	G	6′ 5″	195	Sr.	Chehalis, Wash. (W.F. West HS)
10	Sean McCurdy	F	6′ 5″	210	Sr.	Spanaway, Wash. (Bethel HS)
11	Jackson Reisner	G/F	6′ 3″	200	Jr.	Burlington, Wash. (Burlington-Edison HS)
12	Trey Garey	G	6′ 2″	175	Sr.	Kimberly, Idaho (Kimberly HS)
13	Liam Johnston	G/F	6' 6"	205	So.	Mount Vernon, Wash. (Mount Vernon HS)
14	Jack Williams	F	6′ 7″	205	So.	North Bend, Wash. (Mt. Si HS)
15	Marshall Allen	G	6' 3"	185	Fy.	Tillamook, Ore. (Tillamook HS)
20	Cal Wing	G	6' 3"	175	So.	Littleton, Colo. (Heritage HS)
21	JT Fenz	G	6' 2"	180	Fy.	Ellensburg, Wash. (Ellensburg HS)
22	Mack Hepper	G	6′ 3″	175	Fy.	Stanwood, Wash. (Stanwood HS)
23	Croix Sweeney	G	6' 4"	200	Fy.	Phoenix, Ariz. (Horizon HS)
24	Sam Noland	G	6′ 1″	175	Jr.	Tualatin, Ore. (Tualatin HS)
30	Neri Tor	G	6' 0"	175	So.	Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline HS)
33	Brandin Riedel	F/C	6′ 7″	210	Jr.	Olympia, Wash. (Capital HS)
34	Drew Kraft	F	6′ 4″	180	So.	Silverdale, Wash. (Klahowya HS)
35	Ben Kraska	G/F	6′ 3″	190	So.	Fairbanks, Alaska (Lathrop HS)

Head Coach: Chad Murray (6th year) Assistant Coach: Tyler Copp







# **MEN'S ROSTER**

NO.	NAME	POS	. HT.	WT.	YR.	HOMETOWN / PREVIOUS SCHOOL
0	Kahiau Bruhn	W	6′ 3″	195	Fy.	Waimanalo, Hawaii (Kamehameha-Kapalama)
1	Kenny Wright Jr.	G	5′11″	170	Jr.	Dallas, Texas (R.L. Turner HS)
2	Jack Boydell	F	6' 4"	185	Sr.	Sonoma, Calif. (Sonoma Valley HS)
3	Mitch Lind	G	6′ 2″	172	Fy.	Midway, Utah (Wasatch HS)
4	Daniel Plumer	G	6' 0"	198	Sr.	North Las Vegas, Nev. (Democracy Prep)
5	Paul McSlarrow	W	6′ 4″	190	Jr.	Sandy, Utah (The Waterford School)
10	Meelad Doroodch	i F	6′ 3″	200	Jr.	Mooresville, N.C. (Pine Lake Preparatory)
11	Josiah Frank	G	6′ 1″	160	So.	Turlock, Calif. (John H. Pitman HS)
12	Joshua Perez	W	6′ 1″	155	Sr.	Los Angeles, Calif. (John Marshall HS)
13	Terry Sherman	F	6′ 3″	215	So.	Lake Charles, La. (St. Louis Catholic HS)
14	O'Neil Drury	G	6′ 2″	185	Fy.	Ojai, California (Rio Mesa HS)
15	Jake Grossman	W	6′ 3″	170	Fy.	Henderson, Nev. (Coronado HS)
20	Ryder Hsiung	G	6′ 3″	185	So.	Honolulu, Hawaii (Punahou School)
21	Dylan Green	F	6′ 3″	195	So.	Lakewood, Colo. (Green Mountain HS)
22	Levi Basurto	W	6′ 5″	195	Fy.	Lahaina, Hawaii (Maui Preparatory)
23	Jonathan Watts	W	6′ 2″	175	Gr.	San Diego, Calif. (Rancho Bernardo HS)
24	Mason Hoffman	F	6' 6"	222	Jr.	Sammamish, Wash. (Seattle Preparatory)
30	Gavin Rippere	F	6′ 5″	210	Jr.	Vancouver, Wash. (Salinas HS/Clark Coll.)
32	Jordan Pearce	F	6′ 7″	195	Jr.	Meridian, Idaho (Meridian HS)

**Head Coach:** Kip Ioane (14th year) **Assistant Coaches:** Chris Horton (4th year), Kevin MacRae (13th year), Cameron McCormick (5th year)

## PLAYERS TO WATCH (Statistics are through Feb. 9)



#### # 2 - Jack Boydell | Sr. | Forward

Boydell entered this weekend with 1,027 career points and 305 career rebounds. In 2022-23, he leads the Bearcats and is 2nd in the NWC with 20.3 points per game. He also has averaged 5.3 rebounds per night. Boydell set a career-high 34 points versus Multnomah on Nov. 15, 2022. He has played in 73 career games.



### #13 - Terry Sherman | So. | Forward

Sherman has provided the Bearcats with 7.0 points per game this season, including a career-high 23 points against Whitman on Jan. 21. In addition, he is averaging 2.7 rebounds per game. He has scored on 20 of 47 three-point shots (42.6%) this season. In 39 games the past two years, he has averaged 5.3 points.

## WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 2022-23



#### NWC STANDINGS As of February 9 (WBCA Poll)

CONFERENCE OVERALL							
	W	L	W	L			
Puget Sound (#1	3) 11	1	18	3			
Whitman	11	2	16	5			
Pacific	8	4	15	6			
Willamette	7	5	12	9			
George Fox	6	6	9	12			
Linfield	5	7	9	12			
Whitworth	5	8	8	14			
Lewis & Clark	1	11	2	19			
Pacific Lutheran	1	11	1	20			

# THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE

#### TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7

Whitman 67, @ Whitworth 48\*

#### FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 10

Linfield at Puget Sound, 6 p.m.\* Pacific Lutheran at Lewis & Clark, 6 p.m.\* Whitworth at George Fox, 6 p.m.\* Willamette at Pacific, 6 p.m.\*

#### SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 11

Lewis & Clark at Linfield, 4 p.m.\* Pacific at Puget Sound, 4 p.m.\* Pacific Lutheran at Willamette, 4 p.m.\* Whitman at George Fox, 4 p.m.\*

\*NWC game All Times are Pacific

# THANK YOU BEARCAT SPONSORS





#### WILLIAMETTE BILLIAMETTE BILLIAMETE BILLIAMETTE BILLIAM

#### NWC STANDINGS As of February 9

**MEN'S BASKETBALL** 

2022-23

	CONFERENCE			OVERALL	
	W	L		W	L
Whitman	11	2		18	4
Whitworth	9	4		13	8
Puget Sound	8	4		15	6
Lewis & Clark	6	6		12	9
Linfield	6	6		9	11
Pacific Luthera	n 5	7		11	10
George Fox	5	7		6	15
Pacific	4	8		9	12
Willamette	1	11		5	15

lilson

EV[]

WIII AMETT

32

17

# THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE

#### TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7

Whitman 85, @ Whitworth 67\*

#### FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 10

Linfield at Puget Sound, 8 p.m.\* Pacific Lutheran at Lewis & Clark, 8 p.m.\* Whitworth at George Fox, 8 p.m.\* Willamette at Pacific, 8 p.m.\*

#### SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 11

Lewis & Clark at Linfield, 6 p.m.\* Pacific at Puget Sound, 6 p.m.\* Pacific Lutheran at Willamette, 6 p.m.\* Whitman at George Fox, 6 p.m.\*

\*NWC game All Times are Pacific

# THANK YOU BEARCAT SPONSORS



#### 2022-23 BEARCAT WOMEN'S SCHEDULE

#### Overall Record: 12-9 NWC Record: 7-5

			c Record. 7-5	
DAY	DATE	OPPONENT	LOCATION	TIME/SCORE
Friday	Nov. 11	Claremont Mudd-Scripps	Salem, Ore.	76-59 W
Monday	Nov. 14	Warner Pacific University	Salem, Ore.	67-43 W
Sunday	Nov. 20	vs. Montana State Northern	Helena, Mont.	71-58 W
Monday	Nov. 21	at Carroll College (Mont.)	Helena. Mont.	74-35 L
Friday	Nov. 25	at College of Idaho	Caldwell, Idaho	71-59 L
Saturday	Nov. 26	vs. Eastern Oregon	Caldwell, Idaho	68-59 L
Friday	Dec. 2	Lewis & Clark College*	Salem, Ore.	69-57 W
Saturday	Dec. 3	George Fox University*	Salem, Ore.	64-51 L
Saturday	Dec. 10	at Western Oregon University	Monmouth, Ore.	67-51 L
Thursday	Dec. 29	Vancouver Island University	Salem, Ore.	83-59 W
Friday	Dec. 30	Alma College	Salem, Ore.	61-46 W
Tuesday	Jan. 3	at Linfield University*	McMinnville, Ore.	66-51 L
Saturday	Jan. 7	University of Puget Sound*	Salem, Ore.	82-75 L
Friday	Jan. 13	at Pacific Lutheran University*	Tacoma, Wash.	60-55 W
Saturday	Jan. 14	Pacific University*	Salem, Ore.	63-57 W
Friday	Jan. 20	Whitworth University*	Salem, Ore.	68-54 W
Saturday	Jan. 21	Whitman University*	Salem, Ore.	79-66 L
Friday	Jan. 27	at George Fox University*	Newberg, Ore.	69-54 W
Saturday	Jan. 28	at Lewis & Clark College*	Portland, Ore.	63-43 W
Tuesday	Jan. 31	Linfield University*	Salem, Ore.	82-64 W
Friday	Feb. 3	at University of Puget Sound*	Tacoma, Wash.	67-45 L
Friday	Feb. 10	at Pacific University*	Forest Grove, Ore.	6 p.m.
Saturday	Feb. 11	Pacific Lutheran University*^	Salem, Ore.	4 p.m.
Friday	Feb. 17	at Whitman University*	Walla Walla, Wash.	6 p.m.
Saturday	Feb. 18	at Whitworth University*	Spokane, Wash.	4 p.m.
Thursday	Feb. 23	NWC Semifinals	TBA	7 p.m.
Saturday	Feb. 25	NWC Championship	ТВА	7 p.m.

#### 2022-23 BEARCAT MEN'S SCHEDULE

	(	Overall Record: 5-15 NWC	CRecord: 1-11	
DAY	DATE	OPPONENT	LOCATION	TIME/SCORE
Friday	Nov. 11	Portland Bible College	Salem, Ore.	85-41 W
Tuesday	Nov. 15	at Multnomah University	Portland. Ore.	97-80 L
Wednesday	Nov. 23	at La Verne University (Čalif.)	La Verne, Calif.	86-81 W
Friday	Nov. 25	at Redlands University (Calif.)	Redlands, Calif.	110-58 L
Saturday	Nov. 26	at Whittier College (Calif.)	Whittier, Calif.	112-76 L
Friday	Dec. 2	Lewis & Clark College*	Salem, Ore.	105-85 L
Saturday	Dec. 3	George Fox University*	Salem, Ore.	103-79 L
Friday	Dec. 9	West Coast Baptist College	Salem, Ore.	115-106 W
Tuesday	Dec. 20	Hardin-Simmons University	Salem, Ore.	107-92 L
Friday	Dec. 30	Douglas College (Canada)	Salem, Ore.	98-66 W
Tuesday	Jan. 3	at Linfield University*	McMinnville, Ore.	98-95 (OT) W
Saturday	Jan. 7	University of Puget Sound*	Salem, Ore.	99-79 L
Friday	Jan. 13	at Pacific Lutheran University*	Tacoma, Wash.	102-86 L
Saturday	Jan. 14	Pacific University*	Salem, Ore.	106-84 L
Friday	Jan. 20	Whitworth University*	Salem, Ore.	104-64 L
Saturday	Jan. 21	Whitman University*	Salem, Ore.	92-74 L
Friday	Jan. 27	at George Fox University*	Newberg, Ore.	98-92 L
Saturday	Jan. 28	at Lewis & Clark College*	Portland, Ore.	94-83 L
Tuesday	Jan. 31	Linfield University*	Salem, Ore.	90-73 L
Friday	Feb. 3	at University of Puget Sound*	Tacoma, Wash.	89-78 L
Friday	Feb. 10	at Pacific University*	Forest Grove, Ore.	8 p.m.
Saturday	Feb. 11	Pacific Lutheran University*^	Salem, Ore.	6 p.m.
Friday	Feb. 17	at Whitman University*	Walla Walla, Wash.	8 p.m.
Saturday	Feb. 18	at Whitworth University*	Spokane, Wash.	6 p.m.
Thursday	Feb. 23	NWC Semifinals	TBA	7 p.m.
Saturday	Feb. 25	NWC Championship	ТВА	7 p.m.

Home games at Cone Field House \* Northwest Conference game ^ Senior Night